PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5079373

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MERRILL GARNETT	06/03/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GARNETT MCKEEN LAB, INC.	
Street Address:	7 SHIRLEY STREET	
City:	ВОНЕМІА	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11716	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15589828

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)297-3896

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-639-7992

Email: sderobertis@mccarter.com, docketing@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: BEVERLY W. LUBIT

Address Line 1: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 2: 100 MULBERRY STREET, FOUR GATEWAY CENTER

Address Line 4: NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	128558-00302	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN DEROBERTIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Susan DeRobertis/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2018	

Total Attachments: 1

source=128558-00302_Assignment_Signed_to_be_filed#page1.tif

PATENT 505032622 REEL: 046533 FRAME: 0540

Attorney Docket No: 17474.0018

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MERRILL GARNETT ("ASSIGNOR") a United States citizen; having an address at, 178 West Main Street, East Islip, New York 11730, U.S.; has rights in the invention(s) entitled "RUTHENIUM-SPHINGOMYELIN COMPLEXES AND METHODS FOR THEIR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF TUMORS" described in U.S. Provisional Application No: 62/339,699, filed on May 20, 2016; ("THE INVENTION(S)");

AND WHEREAS, GARNETT MCKEEN LAB, INC., ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having a principle place of business at 7 Shirley Street, Bohemia, NY 11716, U.S., desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MERRILL GARNETT has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s) in any foreign country/countries;

AND MERRILL GARNETT HEREBY authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent(s) in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND MERRILL GARNETT HEREBY covenants that MERRILL GARNETT has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that MERRILL GARNETT has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND MERRILL GARNETT HEREBY further covenants and agrees that MERRILL GARNETT will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s), sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent(s).

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 3rd day of June

MERRILL GARNETT

Witness

5988979.1